plans and specifications associated with the City Work within 
fifteen (15) days of receipt. 

iii. The City shall reimburse the District for the District’s costs for 
consultant support to incorporate the City Work into the Project 
Contract Documents totaling a single, lump sum payment of 
Seven Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Three and 75/100Dollars 
($7,133.75).  

iv. The City agrees to timely review and issue any City permits 

necessary for the Project, including the City of Des Moines 
Right-of-Way Use Permit. The City will charge the District a 
Right-of-Way Permit fee of Ninety-Seven Thousand Four 
Hundred Ninety-Four and 25/100 Dollars ($97,494.25). 

b. Bid Process. The City shall participate in the District’s Project bid 
process as follows: 

i. Accept or reject bids on bid items associated with the City 

Work. Those bid items will include the items identified in 
Schedule B ‘Roadway Improvements’ of the Bid Proposal.

[...]

Haul    Square Yard  (SY) 
• Pavement Repair     Square Yard  (SY) 
• Minor Change (for City Work)  Force Account (FA) 
• Any City initiated change orders or scope modifications 

attributed to the City Work 

Total cost of City Work to be paid is estimated at Two Hundred 
Seventy-Six Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Six and 80/100 
Dollars ($276,626.80) as identified in the Engineers Estimate 
included in Exhibit B. 

ii. Applicable Sales Tax for the City Work and associated Bid 
Schedule B shall be governed by WAC 485-20-171 and its related 
rules.  

iii. The City shall be responsible for determining and directing the

[...]

construction inspection as provided by the District’s engineering 
consultants.  

The City’s prorated share of engineering and construction 
management cost for the City Work has been estimated and 
negotiated by the Parties based on the engineer’s estimate for the City 
Work to be a single, lump sum payment of Twenty-Seven Thousand 
Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($27,600.00).   

The District shall provide construction observation of the Project 
utilizing the District’s engineering consultants. Construction 
observation will include providing personnel to confirm general Work 
compliance in accordance with the contract documents and WSDOT

[...]

The engineering costs incurred by the District for the City Work on the Project 

has been pre-determined and illustrated in Section 4 of this Agreement. The 
City shall tender payment to the District in the form of a warrant payable to the 
District in an amount of Seven Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Three and 
75/100 Dollars ($7,133.75) within thirty (30) days of execution of this 
Agreement.  

B. For construction contract costs incurred by the District for the City Work on the 
Project, the District shall submit invoices to the City for the City's share of said 
expense for the City Work per the applicable Bid Schedule.

[...]

and construction costs incurred by the District for the City Work on the Project 
has been pre-determined and illustrated in Section 4 of this Agreement. The 
City shall tender payment to the District in the form of a warrant payable to the 
District in an amount of Twenty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 
Dollars ($27,600.00) within thirty (30) days of execution of the Construction 
Contract with the Contractor.   

E. If the Parties disagree regarding the City's share of any expense incurred by the 
District regarding the Project, the Parties may agree to submit the question for